
D A N  J O H N S O N  

November 30, 2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Sitting/Acting as Development Agency Board 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Contract Amendment #1 with Elder Demo LLC, for the demolition of the 
former Miles Fiberglass building. Amendment value is $407,534, contract value is 

increased to $673,427.  Funding is through the Clackamas Town Center Urban Renewal 
Plan area.  No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

  Contract approval on June 1, 2023 
  Request for Consent:  November 28, 2023 

Performance 
Clackamas 

This project aligns with the strategic priorities to ensure safe, healthy, 
and secure communities and to grow a vibrant economy. 

Counsel Review Yes- 11/20/23 AN Procurement 
Review 

Yes 

Contact Person David Queener, 
Development Agency 
Program Supervisor 

Contact Phone 503-742-4322

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  
The Development Agency is under contract with Elder Demo, LLC to demolish the former Miles 
Fiberglass building located on Agency owned property at 8855 SE Otty Road. Prior to 
commencing work, a hazardous materials assessment was necessary to determine if any 
special remediation was required. The report indicated several areas that contained asbestos, 
which requires specialized handling by qualified contractors. Just prior to commencement of the 
work, the building was set on fire and significantly damaged. An emergency authorization was 
issued in order to more rapidly complete the demolition. This contract amendment in the amount 
of $407,534.00 reflects the total cost necessary to remediate hazardous material and demolish 
the building. 

For Filing Use Only 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

PROCUREMENT PROCESS: 
This Amendment #1 is due to the emergency authorization in accordance to LCRB C-047-0280 for 
Emergency Procurements and in accordance with LCRB C-047-0910 for an amendment to a 
Contract for Public Improvement.    
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve and sign this contract amendment with 
Elder Demo, LLC for the demolition of the former Miles Fiberglass building that is located on 
Agency-owned property. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

  Dan Johnson 
 

Dan Johnson, Director 
Department of Transportation & Development 





11/21/23






	SR - Elder Demo- Amend #1
	Elder Demo - Amend #1 - Contract #7785

